

**FILED**  
**03-31-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2020AP275-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DONALD L. WHITE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
ENTERED IN GRANT COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE CRAIG R. DAY, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 261-5809  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| ISSUES PRESENTED .....   | 6    |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT<br>AND PUBLICATION .....  | 7    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 7    |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....   | 16   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 17   |
| I. White forfeited his argument on appeal by<br>failing to raise a specific objection at the<br>circuit court. ....  | 17   |
| A. A defendant must properly preserve<br>most issues to raise them on appeal. ....   | 17   |
| B. White didn't raise a specific,<br>contemporaneous objection to the<br>court determining his competency<br>without an admissible expert<br>opinion. ....                   | 18   |
| C. This Court shouldn't overlook<br>White's forfeiture. ....   | 20   |
| II. Even if White is correct that he didn't<br>receive an admissible expert opinion on his<br>competency, he forfeited his right to receive<br>one through his conduct. .... | 21   |
| A. A defendant may forfeit a right<br>through conduct incompatible with<br>the assertion of the right. ....  | 21   |
| B. White forfeited any right to an<br>admissible expert opinion on<br>competency through conduct<br>incompatible with the assertion of<br>the right. ....                    | 23   |
| III. The circuit court didn't err in finding<br>White competent. If it did, the error was<br>harmless .....  | 25   |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| A. | Whenever there's a reason to doubt the defendant's competency, the circuit court must order a competency examination, and the examiner reports on the defendant's condition..... | 25 |
| B. | The ultimate finding of competency is a judicial determination, not a medical one.....   | 26 |
| C. | White received the process he was entitled to under the competency statute.....  | 27 |
| D. | If the circuit court erred, the error was harmless.....  | 31 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....  | 33 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re A.P.</i> ,<br>2019 WI App 18, 386 Wis. 2d 557, 927 N.W.2d 560.....                                | 28             |
| <i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> ,<br>2018 WI 44, 381 Wis. 2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97.....                      | 30             |
| <i>In re Guardianship of Willa L.</i> ,<br>2011 WI App 160, 338 Wis. 2d 114,<br>808 N.W.2d 155 .....       | 18, 20         |
| <i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> ,<br>2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110..... | 28, 29         |
| <i>State v. Anthony</i> ,<br>2015 WI 20, 361 Wis. 2d 116,<br>860 N.W.2d 10 .....                           | 21, 22, 24, 25 |
| <i>State v. Bodoh</i> ,<br>226 Wis. 2d 718, 595 N.W.2d 330 (1999) .....                                    | 17             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Byrge</i> ,<br>2000 WI 101, 237 Wis. 2d 197,<br>614 N.W.2d 477 .....      | 26, 27, 30, 31 |
| <i>State v. Coffee</i> ,<br>2020 WI 1, 389 Wis. 2d 627, 937 N.W.2d 579.....           | 16, 17         |
| <i>State v. Cummings</i> ,<br>199 Wis. 2d 721, 546 N.W.2d 406 (1996) .....            | 22, 25         |
| <i>State v. Delgado</i> ,<br>2002 WI App 38, 250 Wis. 2d 689,<br>641 N.W.2d 490 ..... | 18, 19         |
| <i>State v. Dyess</i> ,<br>124 Wis. 2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985) .....               | 31             |
| <i>State v. Green</i> ,<br>2021 WI App 18, 396 Wis. 2d 658, 957 N.W.2d 583.....       | 28             |
| <i>State v. Huebner</i> ,<br>2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....         | 17             |
| <i>State v. Mills</i> ,<br>107 Wis. 2d 368, 320 N.W.2d 38 (Ct. App. 1982).....        | 32             |
| <i>State v. Ndina</i> ,<br>2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....           | 19             |
| <i>State v. Phillips</i> ,<br>218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998) .....            | 17             |
| <i>State v. Shoeder</i> ,<br>2019 WI App 60, 389 Wis. 2d 244, 936 N.W.2d 172.....     | 17             |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> ,<br>2002 WI App 118, 254 Wis. 2d 654, 648 N.W.2d 15.....       | 31             |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> ,<br>2016 WI 23, 367 Wis. 2d 483, 878 N.W.2d 135.....           | 26, 27, 31     |
| <i>State v. Vaughn</i> ,<br>2012 WI App 129, 344 Wis. 2d 764,<br>823 N.W.2d 543 ..... | 22, 24, 25     |

**Statutes**

|                                     |        |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2)(a) .....     | 25     |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2)(e).....      | 25, 27 |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2)(g) .....     | 24, 25 |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3).....         | 26     |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3)(a) .....     | 27, 28 |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3)(b) .....     | 28     |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3)(b),(c) ..... | 26     |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3)(e).....      | 26     |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(4)(a) .....     | 26     |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.14(4)(b) .....     | 26, 30 |

**Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Daniel D. Blinka,<br><i>Wisconsin Evidence</i> § 702.603 (4th ed. 2017) ..... | 29 |
